

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation

Consolidated Financial Statements
and Supplementary Information

June 30, 2021 and 2020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statements of Activities	4 - 5
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	6 - 7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9 - 26
Supplementary Information	
Consolidating Statements of Financial Position	28 - 29
Consolidating Statements of Activities	30 - 31

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Boards of Directors and Trustees
The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Dallas, Texas

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation (collectively, the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matter

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The information on pages 28 - 31 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Armanino LLP".

Armanino^{LLP}
Dallas, Texas

October 13, 2021

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,561,891	\$ 1,624,644
Contributions receivable, net	3,015,875	2,109,810
Accounts receivable	58,226	39,980
Prepaid and other assets	991,939	978,693
Cash and cash equivalents held for endowment	2,651,036	1,785,257
Investments held for endowment	30,243,327	25,730,720
Property and equipment, net	<u>4,822,475</u>	<u>5,005,983</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 45,344,769</u>	<u>\$ 37,275,087</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 209,418	\$ 325,684
Accrued expenses	343,131	292,692
Deferred revenue - ticket sales	1,296,833	1,309,438
Deferred revenue - rentals and other	88,830	85,755
Line-of-credit	1,000,000	2,807,171
Term note payable	<u>3,802,171</u>	<u>1,399,000</u>
Total liabilities	<u>6,740,383</u>	<u>6,219,740</u>
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions	2,095,566	29,645
With donor restrictions	<u>36,508,820</u>	<u>31,025,702</u>
Total net assets	<u>38,604,386</u>	<u>31,055,347</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 45,344,769</u>	<u>\$ 37,275,087</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and other support			
Earned income			
Admissions revenue	\$ 66,682	\$ -	\$ 66,682
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	1,829	4,759,823	4,761,652
Interest and dividends	188	1,138,022	1,138,210
Auxiliary event revenue	18,494	-	18,494
Rentals and other	3,597	-	3,597
Sponsorship revenue	82,500	-	82,500
Investment income released from restrictions	<u>2,084,430</u>	<u>(2,084,430)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total earned income	<u>2,257,720</u>	<u>3,813,415</u>	<u>6,071,135</u>
Contributions	5,540,872	3,661,721	9,202,593
Contributions - special events	96,288	-	96,288
Net assets released from restriction	<u>1,992,018</u>	<u>(1,992,018)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>7,629,178</u>	<u>1,669,703</u>	<u>9,298,881</u>
Total revenues and other support	<u>9,886,898</u>	<u>5,483,118</u>	<u>15,370,016</u>
Functional expenses			
Program services			
Artistic productions	5,203,863	-	5,203,863
Education and outreach	<u>323,659</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>323,659</u>
Total program services	<u>5,527,522</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,527,522</u>
Support services			
Management and general	2,844,515	-	2,844,515
Fundraising	<u>847,940</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>847,940</u>
Total support services	<u>3,692,455</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,692,455</u>
Total functional expenses	<u>9,219,977</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,219,977</u>
Change in net assets from operations	666,921	5,483,118	6,150,039
Gain on extinguishment of debt	<u>1,399,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,399,000</u>
Change in net assets	2,065,921	5,483,118	7,549,039
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>29,645</u>	<u>31,025,702</u>	<u>31,055,347</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 2,095,566</u>	<u>\$ 36,508,820</u>	<u>\$ 38,604,386</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and other support			
Earned income			
Admissions revenue	\$ 1,248,852	\$ -	\$ 1,248,852
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	312	(1,515,866)	(1,515,554)
Interest and dividends	176	1,206,996	1,207,172
Auxiliary event revenue	137,946	-	137,946
Rentals and other	202,326	-	202,326
Sponsorship revenue	82,500	-	82,500
Investment income released from restrictions	<u>1,224,390</u>	<u>(1,224,390)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total earned income	<u>2,896,502</u>	<u>(1,533,260)</u>	<u>1,363,242</u>
Contributions	7,479,309	1,631,459	9,110,768
Contributions - special events	466,235	-	466,235
Grants	215,862	-	215,862
Loss on uncollectible receivables	(3,987,047)	-	(3,987,047)
Net assets released from restriction	<u>1,931,102</u>	<u>(1,931,102)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>6,105,461</u>	<u>(299,643)</u>	<u>5,805,818</u>
Total revenues and other support	<u>9,001,963</u>	<u>(1,832,903)</u>	<u>7,169,060</u>
Functional expenses			
Program services			
Artistic productions	9,260,333	-	9,260,333
Education and outreach	<u>551,707</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>551,707</u>
Total program services	<u>9,812,040</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,812,040</u>
Support services			
Management and general	3,122,391	-	3,122,391
Fundraising	<u>1,278,040</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,278,040</u>
Total support services	<u>4,400,431</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,400,431</u>
Total functional expenses	<u>14,212,471</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,212,471</u>
Change in net assets	(5,210,508)	(1,832,903)	(7,043,411)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>5,240,153</u>	<u>32,858,605</u>	<u>38,098,758</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 29,645</u>	<u>\$ 31,025,702</u>	<u>\$ 31,055,347</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

	Artistic Productions	Education and Outreach	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Personnel expenses						
Salaries and artistic fees	\$ 3,806,477	\$ 151,878	\$ 3,958,355	\$ 986,555	\$ 367,527	\$ 5,312,437
Pension contributions	21,939	3,409	25,348	33,076	8,473	66,897
Other employee benefits	312,944	22,108	335,052	139,646	37,426	512,124
Payroll taxes	272,568	26,344	298,912	80,039	30,635	409,586
Total personnel expenses	4,413,928	203,739	4,617,667	1,239,316	444,061	6,301,044
Professional fees	15,270	-	15,270	314,283	202,356	531,909
Advertising and promotion	-	-	-	512,539	-	512,539
Office expenses	70,697	-	70,697	68,973	41,919	181,589
Information technology	36,000	-	36,000	157,478	52,493	245,971
Rent	103,090	-	103,090	79,200	26,400	208,690
Building maintenance	82,333	-	82,333	-	-	82,333
Utilities	22,760	-	22,760	37,030	12,343	72,133
Travel	35,908	660	36,568	5,008	440	42,016
Interest expense	-	-	-	68,408	-	68,408
Insurance	137,348	-	137,348	23,174	7,725	168,247
Outreach, guild and other special projects	-	119,260	119,260	-	18,745	138,005
Physical production costs	256,939	-	256,939	-	-	256,939
Special Events	-	-	-	-	35,118	35,118
Depreciation	29,590	-	29,590	268,062	-	297,652
Other expenses	-	-	-	71,044	6,340	77,384
	<u>\$ 5,203,863</u>	<u>\$ 323,659</u>	<u>\$ 5,527,522</u>	<u>\$ 2,844,515</u>	<u>\$ 847,940</u>	<u>\$ 9,219,977</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

	Artistic Productions	Education and Outreach	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Personnel expenses						
Salaries and artistic fees	\$ 6,453,280	\$ 135,098	\$ 6,588,378	\$ 1,042,759	\$ 548,952	\$ 8,180,089
Pension contributions	42,537	2,820	45,357	32,960	14,524	92,841
Other employee benefits	521,743	20,637	542,380	43,521	37,740	623,641
Payroll taxes	436,395	28,027	464,422	75,415	44,331	584,168
Total personnel expenses	7,453,955	186,582	7,640,537	1,194,655	645,547	9,480,739
Professional fees	-	-	-	253,972	14,922	268,894
Advertising and promotion	-	-	-	755,230	24,297	779,527
Office expenses	128,763	-	128,763	143,584	32,670	305,017
Information technology	-	-	-	245,827	81,943	327,770
Rent	144,883	-	144,883	79,200	26,400	250,483
Building maintenance	79,060	-	79,060	-	-	79,060
Utilities	29,596	-	29,596	27,650	9,216	66,462
Travel	168,168	1,028	169,196	15,657	3,914	188,767
Interest expense	-	-	-	79,471	-	79,471
Insurance	233,650	-	233,650	16,159	5,386	255,195
Outreach, guild and other special projects	194	364,097	364,291	-	409,350	773,641
Physical production costs	994,228	-	994,228	-	-	994,228
Depreciation	27,836	-	27,836	265,853	-	293,689
Other expenses	-	-	-	45,133	24,395	69,528
	<u>\$ 9,260,333</u>	<u>\$ 551,707</u>	<u>\$ 9,812,040</u>	<u>\$ 3,122,391</u>	<u>\$ 1,278,040</u>	<u>\$ 14,212,471</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 7,549,039	\$ (7,043,411)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities		
Depreciation	297,652	293,689
Loss on uncollectible receivables	-	3,987,047
Bad debt expense	36,022	-
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments	(4,761,652)	1,515,554
Gain on extinguishment of debt	(1,399,000)	-
Contributions restricted to the endowment	(1,562,960)	(22,993)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Contributions receivable, net	(942,087)	790,640
Accounts receivable	(18,246)	(1,799)
Prepaid and other assets	(13,246)	155,433
Accounts payable	(116,266)	(238,029)
Accrued expenses	50,439	(174,474)
Deferred revenue	(9,530)	105,925
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(889,835)</u>	<u>(632,418)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	(114,144)	(43,200)
Purchase of investments	(14,519,690)	(2,343,918)
Proceeds from sale of investments	14,768,735	2,668,391
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>134,901</u>	<u>281,273</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Line-of-credit borrowings	1,000,000	10,801,009
Line-of-credit repayments	(1,000,000)	(9,518,749)
Proceeds from term note payable	1,995,000	1,399,000
Repayment of term note payable	-	(500,000)
Repayment of related party notes payable	-	(250,000)
Cash received for contributions to the endowment	1,562,960	22,993
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>3,557,960</u>	<u>1,954,253</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents held for the endowment	2,803,026	1,603,108
Cash and cash equivalents, and cash and cash equivalents held for the endowment, beginning of year	<u>3,409,901</u>	<u>1,806,793</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, and cash and cash equivalents held for the endowment, end of year	<u>\$ 6,212,927</u>	<u>\$ 3,409,901</u>

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 68,408	\$ 79,471
--	-----------	-----------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

The Dallas Opera (Opera), founded in 1957, is governed by the Opera Board of Directors (Opera's Board). The Opera is committed to producing opera performances of uncompromising artistic quality, educating and enriching the life of the community, and embracing its diverse cultural heritage. The Opera presents masterpieces of the standard repertoire, as well as nontraditional opera and musical theater, with multiple main stage performances each year, in addition to many school and community based programs. The Opera perpetuates the art form by commissioning new American works and is further committed to discovering and nurturing talented young artists.

The Dallas Opera Foundation (Foundation), established in 1984 as a 501(c)(3) trust, is governed by the Foundation's Board of Trustees (Foundation's Board). The Foundation is committed to providing financial support for the Opera. Assets of the Foundation include The Dallas Opera General Endowment Fund, The Dallas Opera Great Orchestra Fund, and The Dallas Opera Cultural Renaissance Endowment Fund.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting and presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Organization and have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Not-for-profit organizations are required to report information regarding their financial position and activities based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes in net assets are classified and reported as follows:

- *Net assets without donor restrictions* - Net assets not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Opera's Board or the Foundation's Board.
- *Net assets with donor restrictions* - Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that will be met by expenditure in accordance with the donors' requests and/or the passage of time. Other donor imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Net assets with donor restrictions also include the accumulated earnings of donor restricted endowment funds that are not required to be maintained in perpetuity, but rather until such funds are appropriated for expenditure. When a donor restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Basis of accounting and presentation (continued)

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on assets and liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor restriction or by law. Expirations of restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as transfers between the applicable classes of net assets. Contributions with donor-imposed restrictions whose restrictions are satisfied in the same reporting period as received are reported as net assets without donor restrictions. Investment income (e.g. interest and dividends and realized and unrealized gains) with donor-imposed restrictions that are met in the same year as earned are also reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

Principles of consolidation

All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Opera and the Foundation. The Opera and the Foundation are collectively referred to herein as the Organization.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity at date of purchase of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents.

Cash and cash equivalents held for the endowment represents the cash portion of the investment accounts that are held for long-term use for the endowment.

Contributions and promises to give

The Organization recognizes contributions when they are received or unconditionally pledged and records these amounts as net assets with donor restrictions or net assets without donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions.

Contributions receivable that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Contributions receivable that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the estimated future cash flows at a discount rate which management believes is commensurate with the risk involved. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions. The Organization records an allowance for doubtful accounts which is estimated based on management's judgment including such factors as the current aging of contributions receivable.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Contributions and promises to give (continued)

Conditional promises to give - that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return or release - are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. There were no conditional contributions as of June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Investments and income recognition

Investments consist primarily of equity securities, fixed income securities, real estate and commodities. The Organization carries all investments at fair value as determined primarily by quoted market prices in active markets with increases or decreases in fair value being recognized in the period in which such changes occur. Realized and unrealized gain/loss and interest and dividend income, net of investment management fees are included in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities as changes in net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions in accordance with donor imposed restrictions.

Fair value measurements

The Organization applies the U.S. GAAP authoritative guidance for fair value measurements and disclosures, which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and requires certain disclosures about fair value measurements. U.S. GAAP describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. An active market is a market in which transactions occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
- Level 2 - Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity, are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities and reflect management's assumptions and best estimates based on available data.

The Organization holds pooled fixed income securities reported at level 2 based on the market price of the investments in the pool at the close of the last business day of the statement period or on the last available market price for each security in the fund.

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. A valuation method may produce a fair value measurement that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although management believes the valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with those used by other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions could result in different fair value measurements at the reporting date.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property and equipment

Property and equipment and leasehold improvements are carried at cost, if purchased, or fair value at the date of gift, if donated. The Organization capitalizes all property and equipment that is purchased for more than \$500 and will provide future benefit to the Organization beyond one year. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred.

Depreciation of property and equipment is computed using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Building and building improvements	3-39 years
Automobiles	5 years
Furniture and equipment	3-15 years
Computer equipment	3-4 years

Revenue recognition and deferred revenue

Ticket sales are recognized as admissions revenue in the period in which the production occurs. Deferred revenue is comprised of ticket sales or rentals for which services or events have not yet been performed. These unearned revenues are deferred and recognized as the events or services are performed and costs are incurred. Tickets sold for the upcoming season are recorded in full as deferred revenue for the following season.

The Opera and other opera companies periodically and collectively agree to co-commission / co-produce certain opera productions. The Opera, as the administering co-commissioner / co-producer, oversees the creation and production of the performance and is given exclusive rights to premiere the performance. The other co-commissioners / co-producers reimburse The Opera for their share of costs associated with the creation and production of the performance and are given performance rights after the Opera's performance. Co-commission / co-production revenue is recognized in the period in which the premiere by the performance occurs.

Contributed services and facilities

Contributed services are reflected in the financial statements at the estimated fair value of the services received if they (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require and are provided by individuals with specialized skills and, if not provided by donation, would typically need to be purchased. The Organization received \$75,225 and \$137,187 of donated facility space and contributed services for advertising, transportation, legal fees, and other miscellaneous services during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which are included in support from the public in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities.

A number of volunteers and outside institutions have donated significant amounts of time to assist the Organization. The value of donated volunteer time is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements as the criteria for recognition of such volunteer effort have not been satisfied.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Functional allocation of expenses

The Opera's expenses have been summarized in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities on a functional basis into program services and supporting services. Supporting services include management and general activities as well as fundraising activities. Management and general activities provide support allowing the Opera to effectively provide quality education, outreach, and artistic productions. They include activities that provide governance, oversight, business management, financial record keeping, budgeting, legal services, human resource management, production advertising, marketing and similar functions. Fundraising activities include publicizing and conducting fundraising campaigns; maintaining donor lists; conducting special fundraising events; and other activities involved with soliciting contributions allowing the Opera to have the greatest impact on the community.

Certain functional expenses have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on usage and management estimates. These expenses include certain payroll expenses, which are allocated based on estimates of time and effort as produced by a study conducted by management, and depreciation and other occupancy expenses, which have been allocated based on the estimated square footage utilized within each function.

Production costs

The costs of costumes and scenery are charged to expense during the fiscal period in which the production is staged.

Advertising costs

The Opera expenses advertising costs in the year in which the related production is performed. Advertising expense of \$512,539 and \$755,230 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 are recorded in the accompanying statements of functional expenses within the advertising and promotion category of supporting services, respectively. Supporting services, such as advertising costs, allow the Opera to draw in new patrons of the arts and promote upcoming productions to current patrons and supporters.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Federal income taxes

The Organization is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, except to the extent it has unrelated business income. The Organization's estimate of the potential outcome of any uncertain tax issues is subject to management's assessment of relevant risks, facts, and circumstances existing at that time. The Organization uses a more likely than not threshold for financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. To the extent that the Organization's assessment of such tax position changes, the change in estimate is recorded in the period in which the determination is made. The Organization reports tax-related interest and penalties, if applicable, as a component of income tax expense, as incurred. As of June 30, 2021 and 2020, no uncertain tax positions have been identified by management and, therefore, no amounts have been recognized in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues, support, and expenses during the reporting periods. Significant estimates include the allocation of functional expenses, useful lives of property and equipment, fair value of investments, and the valuation allowance for contributions receivable. Accordingly, actual results may vary from those estimates.

New accounting pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standard Update (ASU) No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)* (ASU 2014-09), which provides a five-step analysis of contracts to determine when and how revenue is recognized and replaces most existing revenue recognition guidance in GAAP. The core principle of the new guidance is that an entity should recognize revenue to reflect the transfer of goods and services to customers in an amount equal to the consideration the entity receives or expects to receive. ASU 2014-09 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The Organization has adopted the standard as of July 1, 2020; the adoption of the new standard had no impact on the Organization's consolidated financial statements.

Subsequent events

Management of the Organization has evaluated subsequent events through October 13, 2021, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, and they are summarized in Note 16, of these consolidated financial statements.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

3. LIQUIDITY AND FUNDS AVAILABLE

The following disclosure describes assets that are available or expected to be available within one year of June 30, 2021 to fund general expenditures:

Financial assets:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,561,891
Contributions receivable, net	3,015,875
Accounts receivable	<u>58,226</u>
	<u>6,635,992</u>
Less amounts unavailable for general expenditure within one year:	
Board-designated endowment	(7,098)
Long-term contributions receivable	(1,970,214)
Short-term contributions receivable for use in future years	<u>(339,593)</u>
	<u>(2,316,905)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,319,087</u>

The Organization structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, or other obligations become due.

4. CREDIT RISKS, CONCENTRATIONS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Organization maintains its cash and cash equivalents in bank accounts which, at times, exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any such losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to significant credit risk on cash.

At June 30, 2021, contributions receivable from two donors equaled approximately 57% of the total contributions receivable. At June 30, 2020 contributions receivable from four donors equaled approximately 53% of the total contributions receivable. For the year ended June 30, 2021, two donors provided support to the Organization which equaled approximately 36% of the total contributions. For the year ended June 30, 2020, one donor provided support to the Organization which equaled approximately 22% of the total contributions.

The Organization is continuing to monitor and assess the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Organization's operations. The ultimate impact of the COVID-19 outbreak, the CARES Act and other governmental initiatives is highly uncertain and subject to change.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

5. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable consisted of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Receivables due in less than one year	\$ 1,285,345	\$ 992,931
Receivables due in one to five years	1,547,714	889,594
Receivables due in greater than five years	<u>422,500</u>	<u>482,500</u>
	3,255,559	2,365,025
Less: discount to net present value	(153,000)	(138,309)
Less: allowance for doubtful contributions	<u>(86,684)</u>	<u>(116,906)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 3,015,875</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,109,810</u></u>

Contributions receivable were discounted to net present value based on the average of the U.S. treasury bill rate on the original pledge date and the established yearly endowment appropriation rate of the General Endowment Fund.

During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Organization entered into discussions with one donor about restructuring their long-term relationship, the results of which was the replacement of an approximate \$4,000,000 unconditional promise to give, with a more flexible and mutually beneficial intention to give. Intentions to give are not recorded in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. An adjustment was made to the accompanying consolidated prior year statement of activities to recognize a loss on uncollectible contributions receivable.

6. INVESTMENTS HELD FOR ENDOWMENT

Investments consisted of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Equity securities	\$ 9,835,914	\$ 9,269,780
Fixed income securities	20,088,027	15,793,154
Real estate	123,150	380,413
Commodities	<u>196,236</u>	<u>287,373</u>
	<u><u>\$ 30,243,327</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 25,730,720</u></u>

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value as of June 30, 2021:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Equity securities	\$ 9,835,914	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,835,914
Fixed income securities	16,613,662	3,474,365	-	20,088,027
Real estate	123,150	-	-	123,150
Commodities	<u>196,236</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>196,236</u>
	<u>\$ 26,768,962</u>	<u>\$ 3,474,365</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 30,243,327</u>

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value as of June 30, 2020:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Equity securities	\$ 9,269,780	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,269,780
Fixed Income Securities	11,939,005	3,854,149	-	15,793,154
Real Estate	380,413	-	-	380,413
Commodities	<u>287,373</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>287,373</u>
	<u>\$ 21,876,571</u>	<u>\$ 3,854,149</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 25,730,720</u>

8. ENDOWMENT

Endowment Funds

The Foundation's endowment consists of three endowment funds established for the exclusive purpose of operating for the benefit of the Opera. The endowment includes funds that are donor-restricted endowment funds and a fund designated by the Foundation Board to function as endowments. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Foundation Board to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Endowment funds without restriction represent those funds designated by the Foundation Board.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

8. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Endowment Funds (continued)

Interpretation of relevant law

The Organization adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) guidance for net asset classification of endowment funds, subject to the Texas enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (Texas UPMIFA) and enhanced disclosures for all endowment funds. The Organization has adopted and interpreted Texas UPMIFA as requiring the Organization to classify as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment in perpetuity, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment in perpetuity, and (c) accumulations to the endowment explicitly requested to be held in perpetuity in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund is classified within net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by Texas UPMIFA.

The Organization interprets Texas UPMIFA as allowing the Foundation, absent donor restriction to the contrary, to appropriate so much of a donor-restricted endowment fund as the Foundation's Board determines is prudent for the uses, benefits, purposes, and duration for which the endowment is established.

The following factors are considered in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor restricted endowment funds:

- the duration and preservation of the fund,
- the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment fund,
- general economic conditions,
- the possible effect of inflation and deflation,
- the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, and
- other resources of the Organization

In accordance with the State of Texas UPMIFA, the Organization adopted The Dallas Opera Foundation Amended and Restated Trust Agreement, which was approved by the Foundation Board on April 23, 2009. In conjunction with this agreement, the Foundation's Board adopted a revised investment and spending policy further outlined below.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

8. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Endowment Funds (continued)

Return objectives and risk parameters

The Foundation's Board has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a consistent stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to preserve and enhance the purchasing and earning value of the Foundation's assets. Endowments include those assets of donor restricted funds that the Foundation must hold in perpetuity as well as board-designated funds.

Strategies employed for achieving objectives

Endowment assets are invested in accordance with a target asset allocation and range approved by the Foundation's Board. Quarterly rebalancing is required for any class which falls outside the approved range. Assets held are well diversified and highly liquid, with the intent to minimize the risk of large losses.

Spending policies and how the investment objectives relate to the spending policies

Currently, the spending policy is divided into three areas: the General Endowment (GE), the Great Orchestra Fund (GOF), and the Cultural Renaissance Endowment Fund (CREF). GE's spending policy is at the quarterly rate of 1.25%, with the exception of two gifts within the GE that are expended at a rate of 5% annually. GOF's spending policy is at the quarterly rate of 1.1875% or 4.75% annually. Per explicit donor instruction, CREF's spending policy allows for distribution of the interest and dividends earned by the fund, net of investment fees, during the fiscal year previously ended. Other funds may be appropriated as deemed necessary by the Foundation's Board from time to time.

Funds with deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or Texas UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. However, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds exceeded the level required at June 30, 2021 and 2020.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

8. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Composition and changes in endowment

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2021 is as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted	\$ -	\$ 32,887,189	\$ 32,887,189
Board-designated	<u>7,174</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,174</u>
	<u><u>\$ 7,174</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 32,887,189</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 32,894,363</u></u>

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2020 is as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted	\$ -	\$ 27,510,814	\$ 27,510,814
Board-designated	<u>5,163</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,163</u>
	<u><u>\$ 5,163</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 27,510,814</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 27,515,977</u></u>

Changes in endowment net assets for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ 5,333	\$ 29,021,081	\$ 29,026,414
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses)	312	(1,515,866)	(1,515,554)
Interest and dividends, net	176	1,206,996	1,207,172
Contributions	-	22,993	22,993
Appropriation of assets for expenditure	-	(1,224,390)	(1,224,390)
Release of board designated funds	<u>(658)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(658)</u>
Balance, June 30, 2020	\$ 5,163	\$ 27,510,814	\$ 27,515,977
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses)	1,829	4,759,823	4,761,652
Interest and dividends, net	182	1,138,022	1,138,204
Contributions	-	1,562,960	1,562,960
Appropriation of assets for expenditure	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,084,430)</u>	<u>(2,084,430)</u>
Balance, June 30, 2021	<u><u>\$ 7,174</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 32,887,189</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 32,894,363</u></u>

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

8. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Composition and changes in endowment (continued)

The Foundation's Board loaned the Opera \$1,232,275 and \$2,678,275 from the endowment as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, that was eliminated upon consolidation. This loan is netted with a \$1,000,000 line of credit secured by the Foundation's endowment in the accompanying consolidating statements of activities as presented within the supplementary information.

9. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Land	\$ 158,600	\$ 158,600
Building and building improvements	8,054,200	8,045,687
Automobiles	62,956	62,956
Furniture and equipment	1,275,117	1,236,142
Computer equipment	178,202	127,077
Work in progress	<u>15,531</u>	<u>-</u>
	9,744,606	9,630,462
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(4,922,131)</u>	<u>(4,624,479)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 4,822,475</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,005,983</u></u>

Depreciation expense totaled \$297,652 and \$293,689 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

10. LINE-OF-CREDIT

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Foundation entered into a one-year \$1,000,000 line-of-credit note with a financial institution that, through its affiliates, is also the trustee for Foundation's cash and investments which collateralize borrowings under the note. This note renews annually. On July 11, 2020, the Foundation renewed the line of credit, which now matures on July 15, 2021, with substantially the same terms. Interest on the line-of-credit is payable monthly at the Overnight LIBOR-Based Rate (0.08% at June 30, 2021) plus 2%. During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Foundation Board approved a \$1,000,000 draw against this line of credit, the proceeds of which it loaned to the Opera, in advance of the Foundation's annual dividend and interest income distribution to the Opera from the CREF. The balance on the line of credit for the year ended June 30, 2021 was \$1,000,000.

The Organization is subject to certain financial debt covenant requirements under the terms of line-of-credit. As of June 30, 2021 the Organization was in compliance with required covenants.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

11. NOTES PAYABLE

The Opera had a \$3,000,000 line-of-credit with a financial institution which matured on March 2, 2021. The line-of-credit was due upon demand. On the date of maturity, the Opera signed a Term Note for the outstanding balance which matures on March 2, 2022. The outstanding balance on the Term Note was \$1,807,171 as of June 30, 2021. The outstanding balance on the line-of-credit was \$1,807,171 as of June 30, 2020. Interest on outstanding borrowings under both the Term Note and the previous line-of-credit was payable monthly at the greater of the prime rate (3.25% at June 30, 2021) or 1.00%. Interest expense totaled \$59,549 and \$32,168 during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Borrowings under the line-of-credit are collateralized by all assets of the Organization.

On April 10, 2020, the Opera received loan proceeds of \$1,399,000 from a promissory note issued by American Bank, N.A. under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) which was established under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act and is administered by the U.S. Small Business Administration ("SBA"). The loan accrued interest at a rate of 1% and had an original maturity date in 2022. The Opera elected to record this loan under ASC 470, Debt in which any subsequent forgiveness of the debt would result in a gain on extinguishment in the period when the Opera is legally released from the obligations of the debt. On January 20, 2021, the PPP loan was forgiven in full by the SBA. Forgiveness of the note totaled \$1,399,000, which is included as a gain on extinguishment of debt in the Consolidated Statement of Activities.

On March 18, 2021, the Opera received loan proceeds of \$1,995,000 from a promissory note issued by American Bank, N.A. under the Paycheck Protection Program Round 2, which is administered by the SBA. The term on the loan is five years and the annual interest rate is 1.00%. Payments of principal and interest are deferred for the first six months of the loan. Under the terms of the CARES Act, PPP loan recipients can apply for and be granted forgiveness for all or a portion of the loans granted under PPP. Such forgiveness will be determined based on the use of the loan proceeds for payroll costs, rent and utility expenses and the maintenance of workforce and compensation levels with certain limitations. The Opera believes that it will likely qualify for full or partial forgiveness on loan funds used, but there is uncertainty around the standards and operation of the PPP Round 2, and no assurance is provided that the Opera will obtain forgiveness in whole or in part.

Required principal payments under the Opera's total debt obligations are due as follows:

Year ending June 30,

2022	\$ 3,036,421
2023	399,000
2024	399,000
2025	399,000
2026	<u>568,750</u>
	<u><u>\$ 4,802,171</u></u>

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

12. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Subject to the passage of time		
Time restricted for specific use in future years	\$ 3,621,631	\$ 3,514,964
Subject to spending policy and appropriations:		
Endowments invested in perpetuity (including amounts above original gift amount of \$29,503,257 and \$22,691,145 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020), the income from which is expendable to support.		
General Endowment Fund	5,872,814	3,290,508
Cultural Renaissance Endowment Fund	26,643,257	23,942,826
Great Orchestra Endowment Fund	371,118	277,480
	<u>32,887,189</u>	<u>27,510,814</u>
	<u>\$ 36,508,820</u>	<u>\$ 31,025,778</u>

Net assets with donor restrictions released from restriction were as follows for the year ended June 30:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Release of investment income	\$ 2,084,430	\$ 1,224,390
Release based on time restriction	<u>1,992,018</u>	<u>1,931,102</u>
	<u>\$ 4,076,448</u>	<u>\$ 3,155,492</u>

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Leases

On September 27, 2010, the Facilities Use Agreement was finalized between the Dallas Center for the Performing Arts (DCPA) and the Opera. The agreement documents the understandings and terms of the Opera occupying the AT&T Performing Arts Center and presenting productions in the Margot and Bill Winspear Opera House. The agreement is effective from September 1, 2009, through December 31, 2049. The Opera may extend the agreement for five consecutive periods of ten years each. Under the agreement, the Opera will pay a daily rental fee for the use of the Margot and Bill Winspear Opera House during the "center use period", which is a continuous period of time, generally six weeks, which the Opera has reserved for its productions.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

Leases (continued)

For the 2013 through 2015 performance seasons, daily rental fees were multiplied and increased by an adjustment as determined by the Business Office Management Association (BOMA Adjustment) as defined in the agreement. The BOMA Adjustment will fluctuate from year to year. Subsequent to the 2015 performance season, in five year increments, rent will be determined in good faith by both parties. In addition to rent for the use of the Margot and Bill Winspear Opera House, the Opera will pay DCPA certain parking fees per space during performances and rehearsals. Parking fees are subject to adjustment based on DCPA's discretion. Notice of any adjustment must be provided to the Opera at least 12 months in advance and the new rate cannot be more than 75% of the parking fee then currently charged to the general public by DCPA. Rent expense for the use of the Margot and Bill Winspear Opera House and parking fees totaled \$103,090 and \$142,445 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The Organization has a noncancelable sublease agreement for the Organization's offices in the Margot and Bill Winspear Opera House under which the Organization agrees to pay certain operating expenses. On January 7, 2010, the Organization signed the sublease agreement with DCPA for a period of 40 years ending December 31, 2049. There are no escalation terms; however, DCPA may adjust the monthly rent of \$8,800 on a prospective basis based on an index or agreement with the Organization beginning January 1, 2013, and once every twelve months thereafter.

Rent expense under office space leases was \$105,600 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The Organization has noncancelable operating leases for certain office equipment. Rent expense under the office equipment leases was \$41,360 and \$47,586 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The future minimum lease payments required under noncancelable operating leases with initial or remaining terms in excess of one year were as follows:

<u>Year ending June 30,</u>	
2022	\$ 120,072
2023	107,005
2024	105,600
2025	105,600
2026	105,600
Thereafter	<u>2,481,600</u>
	<u>\$ 3,025,477</u>

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

Future production

The Organization enters into noncancelable agreements related to activities for future productions. At June 30, 2021, future minimum payments required under noncancelable artist contracts and set and costume rental agreements were as follows:

<u>Year ending June 30,</u>	
2022	\$ 1,415,970
2023	<u>775,900</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,191,870</u></u>

Legal

The Organization is subject to legal proceedings and claims which arise in the ordinary course of its business. In the opinion of management, the amount of ultimate liability with respect to these actions will not materially affect the financial position, change in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.

14. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Organization sponsors a tax deferred annuity retirement plan through Fidelity Investment Advisors, Inc. This 403(b) plan is available to all qualified employees at the first day of employment. The Organization contributes two percent of the participants' compensation, plus an additional fifty percent match of the first four percent of compensation that the participant contributes. The Organization made contributions of \$62,216 and \$92,841 to the plan for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The Organization contributed to three multi-employer pension plans under the terms of collective-bargaining agreements that cover its union-represented contractors. The Organization made contributions of \$83,372 and \$200,565 to these plans during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

15. RELATED PARTIES

Approximately \$550,565 and \$819,610 of total contributions receivable was due from members of the Opera's Board and the Foundation's Board as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Total contribution revenue from members of the Opera's Board and Foundations's Board for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, was \$1,706,713 and \$3,630,095, respectively.

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In July of 2021, the Foundation repaid the \$1,000,000 line of credit drawn in fiscal year 2021 that was loaned to the Opera. The Foundation further extended its \$1,000,000 line of credit note through July 9, 2022, with substantially the same terms.

In August of 2021, the Opera received a pledge from one donor for \$7,500,000 to support the New Vision Initiative and TDO Annual Fund to be paid over three years.

In September of 2021, the Opera received full legal forgiveness of the Paycheck Protection Program Loan Round 2 from the SBA.

Management does not believe there are any other subsequent events required for disclosure.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2021

ASSETS

	The Dallas Opera	The Dallas Opera Foundation	Eliminating Entries	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,561,891	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,561,891
Contributions receivable, net	3,015,875	-	-	3,015,875
Accounts receivable	58,226	-	-	58,226
Prepaid and other assets	991,939	-	-	991,939
Intercompany transfers	-	4,170	(4,170)	-
Notes receivable from the Opera	-	1,232,275	(1,232,275)	-
Cash and cash equivalents held for endowment	-	2,651,036	-	2,651,036
Investments held for endowment	-	30,243,327	-	30,243,327
Property and equipment, net	<u>4,822,475</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,822,475</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 12,450,406</u>	<u>\$ 34,130,808</u>	<u>\$ (1,236,445)</u>	<u>\$ 45,344,769</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities				
Accounts payable	\$ 209,418	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 209,418
Accrued expenses	347,301	-	(4,170)	343,131
Deferred revenue - ticket sales	1,296,833	-	-	1,296,833
Deferred revenue - rentals and other	88,830	-	-	88,830
Line-of-credit	-	1,000,000	-	1,000,000
Term note payable	3,802,171	-	-	3,802,171
Notes payable to the Foundation	<u>1,232,275</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,232,275)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total liabilities	<u>6,976,828</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>(1,236,445)</u>	<u>6,740,383</u>
Net assets				
Without donor restrictions				
Board-designated endowment	-	243,619	(236,445)	7,174
Undesignated	<u>1,851,947</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>236,445</u>	<u>2,088,392</u>
Total without donor restrictions	1,851,947	243,619	-	2,095,566
With donor restrictions	<u>3,621,631</u>	<u>32,887,189</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,508,820</u>
Total net assets	<u>5,473,578</u>	<u>33,130,808</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>38,604,386</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 12,450,406</u>	<u>\$ 34,130,808</u>	<u>\$ (1,236,445)</u>	<u>\$ 45,344,769</u>

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2020

ASSETS

	The Dallas Opera	The Dallas Opera Foundation	Eliminating Entries	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,624,644	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,624,644
Contributions receivable, net	2,109,810	-	-	2,109,810
Accounts receivable	39,980	-	-	39,980
Prepaid expenses and other assets	978,693	-	-	978,693
Notes receivable from the Opera	-	2,678,275	(2,678,275)	-
Cash and cash equivalents held for endowment	-	1,785,257	-	1,785,257
Investments held for endowment	-	25,730,720	-	25,730,720
Property and equipment, net	<u>5,005,983</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,005,983</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 9,759,110</u>	<u>\$ 30,194,252</u>	<u>\$ (2,678,275)</u>	<u>\$ 37,275,087</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities				
Accounts payable	\$ 325,684	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 325,684
Accrued expenses	292,692	-	-	292,692
Deferred revenue - ticket sales	1,309,438	-	-	1,309,438
Deferred revenue - rentals and other	85,755	-	-	85,755
Line-of-credit	1,807,171	1,000,000	-	2,807,171
Term note payable	1,399,000	-	-	1,399,000
Notes payable to the Foundation	<u>2,678,275</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,678,275)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total liabilities	<u>7,898,015</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>(2,678,275)</u>	<u>6,219,740</u>
Net assets				
Without donor restrictions				
Board-designated endowment	-	1,683,438	(1,678,275)	5,163
Undesignated	<u>(1,653,793)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,678,275</u>	<u>24,482</u>
Total without donor restrictions	<u>(1,653,793)</u>	<u>1,683,438</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>29,645</u>
With donor restrictions	<u>3,514,888</u>	<u>27,510,814</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>31,025,702</u>
Total net assets	<u>1,861,095</u>	<u>29,194,252</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>31,055,347</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 9,759,110</u>	<u>\$ 30,194,252</u>	<u>\$ (2,678,275)</u>	<u>\$ 37,275,087</u>

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidating Statement of Activities
June 30, 2021

	<u>The Dallas Opera</u>	<u>The Dallas Opera Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and other support				
Earned income				
Admissions revenue	\$ 66,682	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 66,682
Net realized and unrealized gains	-	4,761,652	-	4,761,652
Interest and dividends, net	6	1,138,204	-	1,138,210
Auxiliary event revenue	18,494	-	-	18,494
Rentals and other	3,597	-	-	3,597
Sponsorship revenue	82,500	-	-	82,500
Investment income transferred from the Foundation	2,084,430	-	(2,084,430)	-
Total earned income	<u>2,255,709</u>	<u>5,899,856</u>	<u>(2,084,430)</u>	<u>6,071,135</u>
Support from the public				
Contributions	7,656,593	1,546,000	-	9,202,593
Contributions - special events	96,288	-	-	96,288
Transfers from the Foundation	1,418,517	-	(1,418,517)	-
Total support from the public	<u>9,171,398</u>	<u>1,546,000</u>	<u>(1,418,517)</u>	<u>9,298,881</u>
Total revenues and other support	<u>11,427,107</u>	<u>7,445,856</u>	<u>(3,502,947)</u>	<u>15,370,016</u>
Expenses				
Program services				
Artistic productions	5,203,863	-	-	5,203,863
Education and outreach	323,659	-	-	323,659
Investment income transferred to the Opera	-	2,084,430	(2,084,430)	-
Transfer to The Dallas Opera	-	1,418,517	(1,418,517)	-
Total program services	<u>5,527,522</u>	<u>3,502,947</u>	<u>(3,502,947)</u>	<u>5,527,522</u>
Supporting services				
Management and general	2,838,161	6,354	-	2,844,515
Fundraising	847,940	-	-	847,940
Total supporting services	<u>3,686,101</u>	<u>6,354</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,692,455</u>
Total expenses	<u>9,213,623</u>	<u>3,509,301</u>	<u>3,502,947</u>	<u>9,219,977</u>
Change in net assets from operations	2,213,484	3,936,555	-	6,150,039
Gain on extinguishment of debt	1,399,000	-	-	1,399,000
Change in net assets	3,612,484	3,936,555	-	7,549,039
Net assets, beginning of year	1,861,094	29,194,253	-	31,055,347
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 5,473,578</u>	<u>\$ 33,130,808</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 38,604,386</u>

The Dallas Opera and the Dallas Opera Foundation
Consolidating Statement of Activities
June 30, 2020

	<u>The Dallas Opera</u>	<u>The Dallas Opera Foundation</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and other support				
Earned income				
Admissions revenue	\$ 1,248,852	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,248,852
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses)	-	(1,515,554)	-	(1,515,554)
Interest and dividends, net	3,975	1,203,197	-	1,207,172
Auxiliary event revenue	137,946	-	-	137,946
Rentals and other	202,326	-	-	202,326
Sponsorship revenue	82,500	-	-	82,500
Investment income transferred from the Foundation	1,225,973	-	(1,225,973)	-
Total earned income	<u>2,901,572</u>	<u>(312,357)</u>	<u>(1,225,973)</u>	<u>1,363,242</u>
Support from the public				
Contributions	9,087,775	22,993	-	9,110,768
Contributions - other	466,235	-	-	466,235
Grants	215,862	-	-	215,862
Loss on uncollectible receivables	(3,987,047)	-	-	(3,987,047)
Transfer from the Foundation	7,413	-	(7,413)	-
Total support from the public	<u>5,790,238</u>	<u>22,993</u>	<u>(7,413)</u>	<u>5,805,818</u>
Total revenues and other support	<u>8,691,810</u>	<u>(289,364)</u>	<u>(1,233,386)</u>	<u>7,169,060</u>
Expenses				
Program services				
Artistic productions	9,260,333	-	-	9,260,333
Education and outreach	551,707	-	-	551,707
Investment income transferred to the Opera	-	1,225,973	(1,225,973)	-
Transfer to The Dallas Opera	-	7,413	(7,413)	-
Total program services	<u>9,812,040</u>	<u>1,233,386</u>	<u>(1,233,386)</u>	<u>9,812,040</u>
Supporting services				
Management and general	3,114,704	7,687	-	3,122,391
Fundraising	1,278,040	-	-	1,278,040
Total supporting services	<u>4,392,744</u>	<u>7,687</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,400,431</u>
Total expenses	<u>14,204,784</u>	<u>1,241,073</u>	<u>1,233,386</u>	<u>14,212,471</u>
Change in net assets	(5,512,974)	(1,530,437)	-	(7,043,411)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>7,374,069</u>	<u>30,724,689</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>38,098,758</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,861,095</u>	<u>\$ 29,194,252</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 31,055,347</u>